obtained from BES for Quarter 1 (Q1) in fall 2024 and Quarter 3 (Q3) in spring 2025. 
Grades for WINGS Kids were entered into TransAct Systems and retrieved by RW. 
Among the 125 regularly attending student participants listed in Table 13, 123 fall 
grades and 121 spring grades in ELA were provided to RW.  One-hundred and five (105) 
students had both fall and spring scores.  A total of 83 WINGS Kids maintained or 
increased their ELA report card grades: 50 in grades 2-5 with numerical scores and 33 
WINGS kindergarten – 1st grade students with meets/exceeds. Objective 1.2 met the

[...]

All grades were obtained from BES for Quarter 1 (Q1) in fall 2024 and Quarter 3 (Q3) 
in spring 2025.  Grades for WINGS Kids were entered into TransAct Systems and retrieved 
by RW.  Of the 125 regularly attending student participants shown in Table 13, 123 fall and 
110 spring math grades were provided to RW.   One hundred and five (105) students had 
both fall and spring matched scores resulting in a match rate of 95.45%.  A total of 69 
WINGS Kids maintained or increased their math report card grades, 39 in grades 3-5 with 
numerical scores and 30 WINGS kindergarten – 2nd grade with meets/exceeds.

[...]

offered a total of 4 parent engagement 
opportunities with a total of 168 parents in 
attendance according to the sign-in sheets. 

For Objective 3.1, at least 50% of regularly 
attending students’ parents are expected to 
attend at least two parenting events (or 125 
parents).  One hundred and sixty-eight (168) 
parents attended the parent engagements 
exceeding the benchmark.  Therefore, 
Objective 3.1 is met. 

Assessment of Objectives

Assessment of Objectives

To assess Goal 3, Objective 3.2 measures the percentage of family members of regular 
attendees who reported an increase in literacy knowledge and skills.